



# **RESOLUTION No. 26-014**

## **OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF NEVADA**

### **RESOLUTION APPROVING AMENDMENT NO. 2 TO THE PURCHASING AGREEMENT 51347 BETWEEN TEKSYSTEMS AND NEVADA COUNTY, INCREASING THE CONTRACT BY \$75,000 FOR A NOT-TO-EXCEED AMOUNT OF \$205,000 FOR TECHNOLOGY SUPPORT SERVICES, AND DIRECTING THE AUDITOR-CONTROLLER TO AMEND THE FISCAL YEAR 2025/26 INFORMATION SYSTEMS BUDGET (4/5 AFFIRMATIVE VOTE REQUIRED)**

WHEREAS, TEKsystems provides advanced technology consulting services for solutions used by Nevada County, and the County continues to implement and configure technologies to enhance cybersecurity, maximize technology investments, and improve service quality, in alignment with County objectives; and

WHEREAS, contract services to implement and maintain technology is included in the Enterprise Technology Designation of the General Fund; and

WHEREAS, Information Systems identified and planned a project to increase Cyber Security related to device management, and this project was reviewed and approved by the Information Systems Steering Board; and

WHEREAS, TEKsystems continues to be a valued partner, demonstrating proficiency and professionalism in the implementation of complex technology projects; and

WHEREAS, Information Systems engaged with TEKsystems and entered into a purchase agreement with TEKsystems for information technology consulting services in the amount of \$50,000 on March 13, 2025; and

WHEREAS, Information Systems identified additional Cyber Security projects suited for engagement with TEKsystems and amended the contract on June 24, 2025, with Board approval (Res. 25-302) increasing the total contract amount by \$80,000 and extended the termination date to June 30, 2026; and

WHEREAS, Information Systems collaborated with Purchasing to utilize a cooperative agreement competitively awarded by GSA, contract No. GS-35F-540GA; and

WHEREAS, Purchasing Policy, section 4.5(B) allows for the County to leverage other public agencies competitively awarded contracts. Therefore, approval is required to execute this amendment per Purchasing Policy section 7.1(B) which requires all contracts with a total annual cost of more than \$50,000 to be approved by the Board of Supervisors; and

WHEREAS, Information Systems has been satisfied with the work of TEKsystems and has strategic cyber security projects continuing in the current fiscal year that require support for technology implementation services.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT HEREBY RESOLVED by the Board of Supervisors, of the County of Nevada, State of California, that:

1. The Purchasing Agent is authorized to execute and encumber, on behalf of Nevada County, Amendment No. 2 to the Agreement with TEKsystems for information systems consulting services, increasing the contract amount by \$75,000 for use in Fiscal Year 2025/26 for a new contract not to exceed amount of \$205,000, all other terms and conditions of the contract as previously amended remain in effect.

2. The Auditor-Controller is directed to release \$75,000 from the Information Technology Infrastructure Assignment of the General Fund, and amend the Information Systems Fiscal Year 2025/26 budget (4/5 affirmative vote required) as follows:

Increase:

0101-11007-531-5000 521520 Professional Services \$75,000

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Board of Supervisors of the County of Nevada at a regular meeting of said Board, held on the 13th day of January 2026, by the following vote of said Board:

Ayes: Supervisors Heidi Hall, Robb Tucker, Lisa Swarthout, Susan Hoek, and Hardy Bullock.  
Noes: None.  
Absent: None.  
Abstain: None.  
Recuse: None.

ATTEST:

TINE MATHIASSEN  
Chief Deputy Clerk of the Board of Supervisors

By: Robb Tucker

  
Lisa Swarthout, Chair

## **AMENDMENT #2 TO CONTRACT NO. 51347 WITH TEKsystems**

This Amendment is executed on January 13, 2026, by and between TEKsystems and the County of Nevada. This Amendment modifies the prior agreement between the parties, titled Information Technology Consulting Services, executed on March 13, 2025, and which was subsequently amended on June 24, 2025 through Resolution 25-302 increasing the total contract amount not to exceed to \$130,000 and extending the contract termination to June 30, 2026.

WHEREAS, TEKsystems provides advanced technology consulting services for solutions used by Nevada County, and the County continues to implement and configure technologies to enhance cybersecurity, maximize technology investments, and improve service quality, in alignment with County objectives; and

WHEREAS, the parties desire to amend the agreement to increase the contract amount by \$75,000, resulting in a new total not to exceed \$205,000, to provide additional Information Technology Consulting Services for Fiscal Year 2025/26.

**NOW, THEREFORE**, the parties hereto agree as follows:

1. That this amendment shall be effective as of January 1, 2026.
2. The contract termination date remains June 30, 2026.
3. The Maximum Contract Price set forth is increased by \$75,000, increasing from \$130,000 to a new contract total not to exceed of \$205,000.
4. That in all other respects the prior agreement of the parties as previously amended shall remain in full force and effect except as amended herein.

COUNTY OF NEVADA

By: \_\_\_\_\_  
Craig Griesbach  
Director/Purchasing Agent

CONTRACTOR:

By: \_\_\_\_\_